506343620 11/09/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6390374

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DECEUNINCK NORTH AMERICA, LLC	06/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHILIP G. MORTON
Street Address:	8685 JAMAICA ROAD
City:	GERMANTOWN
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45327

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13472275
Application Number:	14578693
Application Number:	14997664
Application Number:	14401435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)443-6635

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-443-6600

Email: ipdocket@thompsonhine.com

Correspondent Name: THOMPSON HINE LLP

Address Line 1: 10050 INNOVATION DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: DAYTON, OHIO 45342-4934

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	065059-00063 / AMG
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY C. METZCAR
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey C. Metzcar/
DATE SIGNED:	11/09/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=PO-T_ASSIGNMENT_Deceuninck-Morton_2020-11-09#page1.tif source=PO-T_ASSIGNMENT_Deceuninck-Morton_2020-11-09#page2.tif

PATENT 506343620 REEL: 054307 FRAME: 0283

source=PO-T_ASSIGNMENT_Deceuninck-Morton_2020-11-09#page3.tif source=PO-T_ASSIGNMENT_Deceuninck-Morton_2020-11-09#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 054307 FRAME: 0284

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of / (2020) (the "Effective Date") is made by and between:

DECEUNINCK NORTH AMERICA, LLC., a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 351 North Garver Road, Monroe, Ohio, 45050, ("Assignor"), and

Philip G. MORTON, residing at 8685 Jamaica Road, Germantown, Ohio, 45327, being a citizen of the United States of America ("Assignee"), referred to herein collectively as the Parties.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor holds all legal right, title and interest in and to the United States patents (the "Patents") shown in Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to the Assignee all of its legal interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to accept from the Assignor the assignment and transfer of all of such Assignor's legal interest in and to the Patents.

CONSIDERATION:

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, each intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby made a part of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee all of the Assignor's legal interest in and to the Patents including, without limitation, all re-examinations thereof and any patent or patents that may be reissued thereon.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. For the above consideration, Assignor agrees promptly upon request of Assignee to execute and deliver without further compensation any additional papers and make all rightful oaths, and all other acts which may be necessary to secure, obtain or enforce the Patents and all associated rights in the United States including any additional documents needed to record and fully effect the transfer of patent rights made herein in the United States.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment shall be exclusively governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 054307 FRAME: 0285

Patent Assignment

- Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Patent Assignment constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings, both written and oral, among the Parties with respect to the assignment of the Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

DECEUNINCK N	NORTH	AMERICA.	LLC
--------------	-------	----------	-----

Date: 144 2010

Name: Filip GEERAERT

Title: President & CEO

Filip Geeraert President & CEO Deceuninck North America

STATE OF OHIO (SOUNTY OF SOUNTY OF S

Notary Public

JAMES KEVIN KELLER
Altomey At Law
Notery Public, State of Ohio
My commission has no explosion date
Sec. 147,83 R.C.

PHILIP G. MORTON

Date: 2250/2424

Name: Philip G. MORTÓN

STATE OF OHIO (1) COUNTY OF MONTHS (1) S

Before me personally appeared the above-named Philip G. MORTON, who signed the foregoing instrument and who duly acknowledges the execution thereof to be his free act and deed for the purposes therein set forth on this day of _______2020.

Notary Public

JAMES KEVIN XELLER
Albomay At Law
Notary Public, State of Onto
thy commission has no suphration date
Sec. 147.03 R.C.

EXHIBIT A

United States Patents

Application No.	Elision Pain	Bladawid Min	7
manda de la companya	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
13/472,275	2012-05-15	8,931,537	2015-01-13
14/578,693	2014-12-22	9,238,935	2016-01-19
14/997,664	2016-01-18	9,567,801	2017-02-14
14/401,435	2014-11-14	10.214.957	2019-02-26

4843-1320-0315.1

RECORDED: 11/09/2020

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 054307 FRAME: 0288